

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1876/2026

Nehru P.g. College, Tonk Through Nehru Shiksha Prasar Samiti,  
Tonk, Through Secretary Arvind Kumar Johari S/o Sh. Gopal  
Banu Saxena, Aged 62 Years, Resident Of House No. 33/132,  
Ambika Colony, Khaliyani Ki Bagichi, Tonk-304001 (Rajasthan).

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Principal Secretary,  
Department Of Higher Education, Government Of  
Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Commissioner, College Education, Rajasthan, Jaipur.
3. Assistant Director, Regional Office, College Education,  
Ajmer Division, Ajmer.

----Respondents

---

|                   |   |                             |
|-------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| For Petitioner(s) | : | Ms. Aradhana Swami          |
| For Respondent(s) | : | Mr. Aditya Singh, Dy. G. C. |

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAMEER JAIN**

**Order**

**22/05/2026**

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that present matter is squarely covered by the order dated 20.05.2026 passed by this Court in **SBCWP No. 4805/2026** titled as **Lord Tirupati College Vs. State of Raj. & Ors.** It is submitted that the facts of the present cases are of an akin factual matrix with the above referred case and prayed that the present writ petition be decided in light of the afore stated order.

Learned counsel for the respondents has not made any objection qua the same.

Considering the aforementioned, the ratio encapsulated in **Lord Tirupati College (Supra)** be made applicable to the present petition also. The relevant extract from the above relied is reproduced hereinbelow:

*"Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and in view of the dictum passed in Health and Education Care Society (supra), Para-20, this Court deems it proper to dispose of the writ petition, on equal terms and ratio and directs the respondents to decide the application of the petitioner, within a period of fifteen days from the date of receipt of certified copy of this order, in accordance with law and as per the record."*

Accordingly, the present petition is disposed of in light of **Lord Tirupati College (Supra)**. Pending applications, if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SAMEER JAIN),J